
Tracking No. 19070002 

Revised 6/24/2015 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

Tree Trimming and Removal Services 
Bid No. 18-066 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
New Heights Tree Service 

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between New Heights Tree Service, 13801 W. 
Panama, Crete, NE 68333 (hereinafter “Contractor”) and the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and the 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission (hereinafter “Owners”), for the purpose of 
amending the Contract dated July 11, 2018, executed under City Executive Order No. 92033, and 
County Contract C-18-0382, dated July 10, 2018, and executed by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County 
Public Building Commission, on July 10, 2018 , for Unit Price - Tree Trimming and Removal Services, 
Bid No. 18-066, which is made a part of this amendment by this reference.  

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is July 20, 2018 through July 19, 2019, with the 
option to renew for three (3) additional one (1) year terms upon written mutual consent by all parties; 
and   

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning 
July 20, 2019 through July 19, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$108,000.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$22,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building 
Commission for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $2,000.00 without approval by the Public 
Building Commission; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract 
under City Executive Order No. 92033 and County Contract C-18-0382, all amendments thereto, and 
as stated herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1) The parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning July
20, 2019 through July 19, 2020

2) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed
$108,000.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln.

3) The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed
$22,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board.

4) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission
for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $2,000.00 without approval by the Public
Building Commission.

5) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in force
and effect.

C-19-0554



Tracking No. 19070002 

Revised 6/24/2015 

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment.  This 
Amendment shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal 
representatives, successors, and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of 
signatures on: 

Vendor Signature Page 
City of Lincoln Signature Page 
Lancaster County Signature Page  
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Signature Page      



Tracking No. 19070002

Vendor Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Unit Price

Tree Trimming and Removal Services
Bid No. 18-066

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission

Renewal
New Heights Tree Service

Please sign, date and return within 5 days of receipt.

Mail to: City/County Purchasing
Attn: Brianne Crooks
440 So. 8th St, Ste. 200
Lincoln, NE 68508
Or email to: bcrooks@lincoln.ne.gov

Company Name: EIGHTS ^c< 1^^
By: (Please Sign) ^4^, A
By: (Please Print) 'JA. /i
Title: A»»«W 1^<-^

Company Address: ,3^0, t^ ^ /^ /u^
Company Phone & Fax: L^O-L ~.^0~?£,7?

E-Mail Address:

Date:

^oJ^«^f <3 /^t-a^l ^- . C€/^f

7-<?-/ 7
Contact Person for Orders or
Service y€^. ^<-

Contact Phone Number: t^^.- L((^-

Revised 6/24/2015



Tracking No. 19070002 

Revised 6/24/2015 

City of Lincoln Signature Page 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

Tree Trimming and Removal Services 
Bid No. 18-066 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
New Heights Tree Service 

EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

ATTEST: 

___________________________________ 
City Clerk  

CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

__________________________________________ 
Leirion Gaylor Baird, Mayor 

Approved by Executive Order No._______________ 

dated _____________________________________ 



Tracking No. 19070002 

Revised 6/24/2015 

      Lancaster County Signature Page 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

Tree Trimming and Removal Services 
Bid No. 18-066 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
New Heights Tree Service 

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

The Board of County Commissioners of 
Lancaster, Nebraska 

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

dated _________________________________ 

Contract Approved as to Form: 

______________________________________ 
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney 

C-19-0554



Tracking No. 19070002 
 

                Revised 6/24/2015 

City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 
Signature Page 

 
 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

Tree Trimming and Removal Services 
Bid No. 18-066 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
New Heights Tree Service 

 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTION BY LINCOLN-LANCASTER COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION 
 
 
 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________     ____________________________________ 
Public Building Commission Attorney   Chairperson, Public Building Commission 
 
 
       dated _______________________________ 

 
 
 

 
        



ACORcy CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (HHIDDr/TfYj

07/01/19

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holderin lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Michael Kastens
c/o FBL Financiai Group inc.
2455 Pine Lake Rd Ste 100
Lincoln, NE 68512

INSURED

NEW HEIGHTS TREE SERVICE LLC
13801 W PANAMA RD
CRETE.NE 68333-3345

^BEACT Michael Kastens

Ko.Ext); (402)420-7453
FAX
(A/C, No);

E-MAIL
_ADDRESS;

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURERA;

INSURER B :

INSURERC

INSURER D

INSURERS

INSURERF

Farm Bureau Property & Casualty Insurance Company

NAIC#

13773

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iADDLISUBRINSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE IN8D WVD POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MMfDDft"lTY) LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITT

CLAIMS-MADE I ^ I OCCUR
CPP6007703 05/11/2019 05/11/2020

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL &ADV INJURY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE

POLICY PROr PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

2,000,000

100,000

5,000

2,000,000

4,000,000

4,000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
DID COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

(Ea accident)
BODILY INJURY (Per person)

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOSONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOSONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERT/ DAMAGE
(Per accident)

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB
OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE
a EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

DED RETENTION $
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILIFl'
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

Y/N

D
6JUB-1K2396-6-18 06/28/2019 06/28/2020

TgRl
STATUTE

OTH-
ER

N/A E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 500,000

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE! 500,000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 500,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required)

City of Lincoln and/or Lancaster County and/or City of Lincoln/Lancaster County Public Building Commission are listed
as Additional Insured CG 20 10.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

City of Lincoln/ Lancaster County
City of Linc/Lancaster Gty Public Bldg Coinm.
555 South 10th Street
Lincoln, NE 68508

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

"MiC^Z^ /^£Ld^rt^

ACORD25(2016/03)
© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



POLICY NUMBER: CPP 6007703 12 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG20100413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILIP^ COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s) Lpcat!on(s) Of Covered Operations

CITY OF LINCOLN/LANCASTER CNTY
PUBLIC BLDG COMMISSION
555 S 10THST
LINCOLN NE 68508

VARIOUS LOCATIONS

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II — Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s)
or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but
only with respect to liability for "bodily injury",
"property damage" or "personal and adver-

tising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations
for the additional insured(s) at the location(s)
designated above.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted
by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional in-
sured is required by a contract or agree-
ment, the insurance afforded to such addi-
tional insured will not be broader than that
which you are required by the contract or
agreement to provide for such additional
insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury"
or "property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with
such work, on the project (other than
service, maintenance or repairs) to be
performed by or on behalf of the additional
insured(s) at the location of the covered
operations has been completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which
the injury or damage arises has been put to
its intended use by any person or organlza-
tion other than another contractor or sub-
contractor engaged in performing opera-
tions for a principal as a part of the same
project.

CG20 100413 Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 2
Walters Kluwer Financial Services | Uniform Forms



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 00 03 13
-(Ed.4-84)

WAN[ER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

our payrrients'from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will
gairist the pel-son or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies
at you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this

We have the right to recover
hot enforce our right
only to the extent th^t
agreement from us.)

This agreement shall n(3t operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named,in:th& Schedule.

'Schedule
THE CITY OF LINGOLN/LANCASTER
CNTY PUBLIC BLDG COMMISSION
555 S lOTH S.T
LINCOLN NE 68508

This endorsement changes tlf

(The Information below is

Endorsement Effective 06,;

Insured NEW HEIGHTS 1f

Travelers Insurance

Insurance Company

WC 000313
(Ed. 4-84):

:ltie pplicy.to which It Is attached and.is effective: on the date is?ued:upless othero/ise stated.

required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to prepsiratton bf the policy,)

S8/2019 PolicyNo. 4N440742 Endorsement No., 001

}REE SERVICE LLG... . ' .' ^ . Premium $•

;ompany
Countersign.ed by.

Copyright 1983 National Council oh Go.mpensatidn Insurance.:



ACORtf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MWDD/YYYY)

07/01/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED A$ A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEOAT1VELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURERS), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT; If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(tes) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SDBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endors@nwnt(s).

PRODUCER

Chris Conrad State Farm Agency

PO BOX 262
Crete, NE 68333

CONTACT
NAME: Chris Conrad

a.^,: 4028266000 FAX
(A/C, No): 4028263315

S^DARKS: chris.conrad.capm@statefarm.com

JNSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERASE

INSURER A: ^tate Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company
NAIC»
25178

INSURER B:
New Heights Tree Service LLC

-13801 W Panama Rd.

Crete, ME 68333

INSURER F ;

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ^EVISIOM NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSRI
LTR TYPE OP INSURANCE

! COMMERCIAL GENERAL LfABILln'

CLAIMS-MADE

NERAL UAaurf

E I | OCCUR

GEN'LASGREGATE LIMFT APPLIES PER:

] POLICY D® D LOG
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE UABILnY

) ANY AUTO
OWNED
AVTQS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOSONLY

sc
AL
N(
AL

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

HEDULED
TOS
N-CWIED
TOS ONLY

OCCUR

CLAIMS.MADE

DEO I I RETENTION?
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS'LIABILIr/ y/N
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIV6
OPFICER/Ma^BER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
If yes, descnbs under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

\DDl
rNSD

NfA

,1

bWO POLICY NUMBBR

ENOL

03TT712ti2127

•i-)12802f0727

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YVm

05/02/2019

04/21/2019

05/07/2019

POLICY EXP
IMWDDflWI

11/02/2019

10/21/2019

12/07/2019

UMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE I S
DAMAG6TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrencel

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL &ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGQREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accidCTtl
BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Peracddenl)
PROPERTYDAMAGE
(Per ac^denU.

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

PEf
STATUTE

OTH-

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYES

6.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

t

s

$

s

$
3,

$ 1,000,000

» 1,000,000

s 1,000,000

$ 1,000,000

t

A

t

t

s

s

A

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS; LOCATIONS I VEHIN-ES (ACORO 1 M, Additional Remarks Schedule, may ba attached if moro space [s required)

City of Lincoln and Lancaster County and Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission are listed as additional insured.

CERTlFiCATE HOLDER

Cily of Lincoln, Lancaster County, Lincoln-Lancaster County

Public Building Commiston

555310th Street

Lincoln, NE 68S08

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

fifche 51c.k-^

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
©•I 988-2015ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks ofACORD
100U86 132849.12 03-19-2016



StateFarm
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company

2702 Ireland Groye_Roa_d
Bloomington, IL 61709-0001

06088-2-B MATCH 00059 MUTL VOL

DECLARATIONS PAGE

NAMED INSURED 00059
27-7112-2 B

OOOOM 0058
NEW HEIGHTS TREE SERVICE LLC
13801 W PANAMA RD
CRETE NE 68333-33'iS

POLICY NUMBER 111 2802-F07-27C

POLICY PERIOD JUN 07 2019 to DEC 07 2019
12:01 A.M. Standard Time

STATE FARM PAYMENT PLAN NUMBER
1109629806

AGENT
CHRIS J CONRAD INS AGENCY INC
1260QUINCEAVE
CRETE, NE 68333-2163

DO NOT PAY PREMIUMS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE.
IF AN AMOUNT IS DUE, THEN A SEPARATE STATEMENT IS ENCLOSED.

PHONE: (402)826-5000

2003 CHEVROLET C4C042

YOUR CAR

STK TRK 1GBG4E11X3F501733 smmeroial

Bodily Injury Limits

$1,000,000 $1,000,000

Each Accident

Medical F'ayments Coverage $6.16

G

$5,000
S!BB3M^^imFiM\@'^?sS/S^^SSStB^itMWeSaSSSSSS!S

Collision Coverage - $250 Deductible $78.98

Bodily Injury Limits

$100,000 $300,000

Bodily Injury Limits
ssss.

$100,000 $300,000

||ifflSgigSsBffiBEsgS§Bgr
Replaced policy number 1112802-27B.

YOUR POLICY CQNSISTS_QF THIS DECLARATIONS. PAGE,_THE_POLICY.BOQKLET_-_
FORM 9827A;._AND~ANY~ENDQRSEMENts7tHAt'APPLY7i^CLUDING''TR6SE~iSSUED TO YOU
WiTH_ANYl'sDBSEOUENT..R'ENEWAC'_'N'QtlCE.',"^/_"'_"''_
6028BJ_ADDITIOQAL_\INSURED'/I^Rj6R:NOTI.CE.OF_TERMINATIONhCHY.9F,.LIN^
LANCASTER"CtYLINCQLNrLANCA^tER"COU'NTY~PUBLICU^^^^^
rOTH-'.ST7'LiNCOLOE.' .68508:2803. """"" • ""-" ——- —....—-..,
60i8CU'' "COMMERCTAr.VEHICLET
6030FW BUSINESS.'NAMED: INSURED.
6128BS. AMENDATORY" "ENDORSEMENT:
6927A.2 AMENDATORY ENDORSEMENT:

_g0029/01396.
155.3866,2 M-2W5 (lljtl026M)

14SXON (ol'aOZCIe)

See Reverse Side
(o1a0254o)

Agent: CHRIS J CONRAD INS AGENCY ING

Telephone: (402)826-5000

Prepared JUL 05 2019 7112-B38



State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company

2702 Ireland Groye_Road_
Bloorriingfon, IL'61709^0001

R 10838-2-B MATCH 00030 MUTL VOL

DECLARATIONS PAGE

NAMED INSURED 00030

000002 0058
NEW HEIGHTS TREE SERVICE LLC
13801 W PANAMA RD
CRETE NE 68333-3345

i|,i],,i,,i|u|,,,,|,,,|iiii,m|iHi,,i|,,i||i|],ii,n,iii||,]

27-7112-2 B POLICY NUMBER 037 7712-D21-27G

POLICY PERIOD APR 21 2019 to OCT 21 2019
12:01 A.M. Standard Time

STATE FARM PAYMENT PLAN NUMBER
0380972106

AGENT
CHRIS J CONRAD INS AGENCY INC
1260QUINCEAVE
CRETE, NE 68333-2163

DO NOT PAY PREMIUMS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE.
IF AN AMOUNT IS DUE, THEN A SEPARATE STATEMENT IS ENCLOSE D.

PHONE: (402)826-5000

1996 INTERNATL 4700

YOUR CAR

BOX 1HTSCABMXTH279861 Commercial

tSSSSS.SSS^SS^ii
J39dl!YJffiZUE!S£-

$1,000,000 $1,000,000

Each Accident
^',;^=^ s^: .^^.^^ ^^^..^ .^ ^'.^^^ 3::^^^3::-^^g^;: ^:.^.:^^^^;-^:.y -^^ ,^3;^^s^^l-^'

Medjcal Payments Coverage

G

$10,000
aE5@ffl):iiSfietiisly@(3Q§eragBE$25BiQe3i^BI@SS?fiSB^
Collision Coverage - $250 Deductible

$8.69

$73.79
'SSfSSWs^SSSSWVM^SS^^^^iBiBi^^

Bodily Injury Limits

$50,000 $100,000

Bodily Inlurv Limits

$50,000^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^ _^^^^^

Wii^^wS^mSQi^S^SSSfSS^

Replaced policy number 0377712-27F.

Sffif y^S^E^QesKg^^WSit^xB^i^^^^SfS^i^^^^ff^
YOUR POLICY CQNSISTS_QF_THI.S._DECLARATIONS. PAGE., .JHE_.PQLICY.BOQKLET_-_
FORM 9827A,.jNONY~ENDQRSEMENTS"fHAT''APPLY,'"tteLUDINGt'tH6SE"ISSOED TO YOU
w!TH'_ANYl'SOB'S'EOU'EHt,R'ENEyAL'NOtlCE7'. '^ "_''_.
6028BaDDITI08AL: INSURED; T.PRIOg:N6TICE_QF_TERM!NATIPNl-CITY.OF LINCOLN,
LANCASTER"c6UNTY^LINCOLN=LANCASTER"c60NTY'POBLIC''BOiLDfNG*c6MM 555"S"'1'6TH
S'f',""LINC6LN"NE'68508::28037_".'"""^'1 """"" ' ""l"" —"*••" -'"•"'

60l8CU""~'"'COMM.ERCiAL'~.VEHICLE,,
5030FW BUSINESS^NAMED"INSURED.
5128BS. AMER'DATORY "ENDORSEMENT:
6927A72 AMENBXtORY ENDORSEMENT:
EXCEPTIQN..TO GENERAL'TERM:#H -j/AIV.ER OF_SUBRQGATIQN_WHH_ RESPECT. TO
COVERAGE_"A.n. ONLY.'IN FAVQR_OF.NEBRA$KA DEPARTMENT' OF' TRANSPORTATION
CONSTRUCTION DIVISION-Iti|SURANCE-SECTION7'

1119
155-3866,2 04-2005 (o1a025hd)

MSXON (o1'a025to)

See Reverse Side
(o1a0254c)

Agent: CHRIS J CONRAD INS AGENCY ING

Telephone: (402)826-5000

Prepared JUL 09 2019 7112-B38



This policy is issued by State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company.

MUTUAL CONDITIONS

1. Membership. While this policy is in force, the first insured shown on the Declarations Page is
entitled to vote at all meetings of members and to receive dividends the Board of Directors in
its discretion may declare in accordance with reasonable classifications and groupings of
policyholders established by such Board.

2. No Contingent Liability. This policy is non-assessable.

3. Annual Meeting. The annual meeting of the members oi the company shall be held a1 11s
home office at Bloomington, Illinois, on 1he second Monday of June at Ihe hour of 10:00 A.M.,
unless the Board of Directors shall elect 1o change 1he time and place of such meeting, in
which case, but not otherwise, due notice shall be mailed each member a1 the address
disclosed in this policy at least 10 days prior thereto.

In Witness Whereof, the State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company has caused this
policy to be signed by its President and Secretary at Bloomington, Illinois.

M.I^^L /H^Sff^D
Secretary President



6030RV BUSINESS NAMED INSURED

This endorsement is a part of the policy. Because of the type of named insured shown on the
Declarations Page of this policy and the changes made below, all references to resident rela-
fives and non-awned cars in the policy are deleted. Except for the changes this endorsement
makes, all other provisions of the policy remain the same and apply to this endorsement.

1. DEFINTTIONS

You or Your is changed to read:

You or Your means flie named insured
or named msureds shown on the Decla-

rations Page.

2. LIABILITY COVERAGE

a. Additional Definition

Insured is changed to read:

Insured means:

1. you for.

a. 1fae ownership, maintenance,
or use of:

(1) your car,
(2) a newly acquired car,

or

(3) a trailer, and

b. the maintenance or use of a
temporary substitute car,

2. any person for his or her use of:

a. your car,

b. a newly acquired car;

c. a temporary substitute car,
or

d. a trailer while attached to a
car described in a.. b.. or c.
above.

Such vehicle must be used
within the scope of your con-
sent and

3. any other person or organization
vicariously liable for the use of a
vehicle by an insured as defined

in 1. or 2. above, but only for
such vicarious liability. This
provision applies only if the ve-
hide is:

a. neither owned by, nor hired
by, that other person or or-
ganization; and

b. neither available for. nor
being used for, carrying
persons for a charge.

Insured does not include the
United States of America or any of
its agencies.

b. Exclusions

(1) Exclusion 4. is changed to read:

4. FOR BODILY INJURY
TO THAT INSUWED'S
FELLOW EMPLOYEE
WHILE THE FELLOW
EMPLOYEE IS IN THE
COURSE AND SCOPE
OF HIS OR HER EM-
PLOYMENT;

(2) Exclusion 7. is changed to read:

7. WHILE MAINTAIt-TING
OR USDSTG A VEHICLE
IN CONNECTION WITH
THAT WSUjRED'S EM-
PLOYMENT IN OR EN-
GAGEMENT OF ANY
KIND IN A CAR BUSI-
NESS. IF OTHER LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE WCTH
LIMTTS OF LIABILITY AT
LEAST EQUAL TO THE

LIMITS REQUIRED BY
THE WISCONSIN FI-
NANCIAL RESPONSI-
BEUTY ACT APPLIES AS
PRIMARY, EXCESS OR
CONTINGENT COVER-
AGE. IF NO OTHER LI-
ABILITY COVERAGE
APPLES, THIS POLICY
WILL APPLY ONLY UP
TO THE LIABILITY UM-
ITS REQUIRED BY THE
FDSTANCIAL KESPONSI-
BILITY ACT. This exclu-
sion does not apply to:

a. you; or

b. any of your agents, em-
ployees, or business
partners

while maintaining or using
your car, a newly acquired
car, a temporary substitute
car, or a trailer owned by
you;

(3) The following exclusion is added:

THERE IS NO COVERAGE
FOR AN INSURED FOR
DAMAGES RESULTING
FROM:
1. THE HANDLING OF

PROPERTY BEFORE FT
IS MOVED FROM THE
PLACE WHERE IT IS
ACCEPTED BY THE IN-
SUKED FOR MOVE-
MENT INTO OR ONTO A
VEHICLE FOR WHICH
THE INSURED IS PRO-
VIDED LIABILITY COV-
ERAGE BY THIS
POLICY;

2. THE HANDLING OF
PROPERTY APTER IT IS
MOVED FROM THE

3.

a.

VEHICLE DESCRIBED
IN 1. ABOVE TO THE
PLACE WHERE IT IS H-
NALLY DELIVERED BY
THE£V5!7R£D;OR

3. THE MOVEMENT OF
PROPERTY BY MEANS
OF A MECHANICAL
DEVICE, OTHER THAN
A HAND TRUCK, THAI
IS NOT ATTACHED TO
THE VEHICLE DE-
SCRIBED IN 1. ABOVE.

MEDICAL PAYMENTS COVERAGE

Additional Definitions

Insured is changed to read:

Insured means any person while
occupying:

1. your car,

2. a HCTf/y acquired car;

3. a temporary substitute car, or

4. a frffz'fer wUle attached to a car

described in 1.. 2.. or 3. above.

Such vehicle must be used within
the scope of your consent.

Exclusions

(1) Exclusion 1. is deleted.

(2) Exclusion 4. is changed to read:

4. THERE IS NO COVER-
AGE FOR AN INSURED
WHO IS OCCUPYING A
VEHICLE WHILE IT IS:

AVAILABLE;a. MADE
OR

b. BEING USED
TO CARRY PERSONS
FOR A CHARGE;

(3) Exclusion 5. is changed to read:

Page 1 of 3
©, Copyright, State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 2015

6030FW Page 2 of 3
, Copyright, State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 2015

6030FW

Z88S-EOZO
n-ss-is



p

CM
Q

^
y

0
CL<

E-
w

0
0
w
>
û
^1
0
h
rt
i?
0
x
0
i-

a
uI
H
os
<c
w
i-i
h

5. WHILE MAJNTAINHSTG
OR USING A VEHICLE
IN CONNECTION WTTH
THAT INSUBED'S EM-
PLOYMENT IN OR EN-
GAGEMENT OF ANY
KIND IN A CAR BUSI-
NESS. This exclusion
does not apply to any of
your.

a. agents;

b. employees; or

c. business partners

while mamtaining or using
your car, a. newly acquired
car, a temporary substitute
car, or a trailer owned by

you;

(4) Exclusions 7. and 9. are deleted.

4. UMNSURED MOTOR VEHICLE
COVERAGE and UNDERINSURED
MOTOR VEHICLE COVERAGE
a. Additional Definitions

Insured is changed to read:

Insured means:

1. way person while occupying:

a. your car,

b, a newly acquired car, or

c. a temporary substitute car.

Such vehicle must be used with-

in the scope of your consent.

Such person occupying a vehi-
de used to carry persons for a
charge is not an insured; and

2. you or my person entitled to re-

cover compensatory damages as
a result of bodily injury to an
insured defined in item 1.

above.

b. Exclusions

Exclusion 2. is deleted.

5. PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGES

Additional Definitions

a. Covered Vehicle is changed to read:

Covered Vehicle means:

1. your car,

2. a nm/y acquired car;

3. a temporary substitute car, and

4. a camper that is designed to be

mounted on a pickup truck and
is shown on the Declarations

Page;

including its parts and its equip-
ment that are common to the use of
the vehicle as a vehicle. However,

parts and equipment of campers

must be securely fixed as a perma-
nent part of the camper.

b. Insured is changed to read:

Insured means you.

6927A.2 AMENDATORY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement is a part of fhe policy. Except for the changes this endorsement makes, ati other provisions
of the policy remain the same and apply to this endorsement.

1. THIS fOUCY

Item 5. is changed to read:

Your purchase of this policy may aUow:

a. you to purchase or obtain certain cover-
ages, coverage options, coverage de-

ductibles, coverage limits, or coverage
terms on other products from the State
Farm Companies, subject to their ap-
plicable eligibility rules; or

b. the premium or price for other products
or services purchased by you, includ-
ing non-insurance products or services,

to vary. Such other products or services
must be provided by the State Farm
Companies or by an organization fhat
has entered into an agreement or con-
tact with the State Farm. Companies.
The State Farm Companies do not
warrant the merchantability, fitness, or
quality of any product or service of-
fered or provided by that organization.

2. LiABim-Y COVERAGE
a. Insuring Agreement and Supplementary

Payments are replaced by the Following:

Insuring Agreement

1. We will pay damages an insured
becomes legaUy liable to pay be-
cause of:

a. bodily injury to others; and

b. damage to property

caused by an accident that m-
valves a vehicle for which that m-
sia-ed is provided Liability
Coverage by tfiis policy.

2. ye have the right to:

a. investigate, negotiate, and set-
tie any claim or lawsuit;

b. defend an insured in any
claim or lawsuit, -with attor-
neys chosen by us', and

c. appeal any award or legal de-
cision

for damages payable under this pol-
icy's Liability Coverage.

Supplementary Payments

We ~wiU pay, in addition to the damag-
es described in the Insuring Agree-
ment of fhis policy's Liability
Coverage, those items listed below that
result from such accident:

1. Attorney fees for attorneys chosen
by us to defend an insured who is
sued for such damages. We have
no duty to pay attorney fees in-
cun-ed after we deposit in court or
pay the amount due under the In-
suring Agreement of this poli-
cy's Liability Coverage;

2. Court costs awarded by the court
against an insured and resulting
from that part of the lawsuit:

a. that seeks damages payable
under this policy's Liability
Coverage; and

b. against which we defend an
insured with attorneys chosen
by us.

We. have no duty to pay court costs
incurred after we deposit in court
or pay the amount due under the
Insuring Agreement of this poli-
cy's Liability Coverage;

3. Interest the insured is legally lia-
ble to pay on damages payable un-
der the Insurmg Agreement of
fhis policy's LiabiUty Coverage:

a- before a. judgment, but only
the interest onthe lesser of:

(1) fhat part of the damages
we pay, or

(2) this policy's applicable
Liability Coverage limit;
and

b. a&er a. judgment.

Page 3 of 3
3, Copyright, State Fann Muhjal Automobile Insurance Company, 2015

6030FW
©, Copyright, State Farm Mutus

;e 1 of 4
Automobile Insurance Company, 2011

6927A.2



We have no duty to pay interest
that accrues after we deposit in
court, pay, or offer to pay, fhe
amount due under the

)olicy's Liabil-
ity Coverage. We also have no du-
ty to pay interest that accrues on
any damages paid or payable by a
party other than the insured or MS;

4. Premiums for bonds, provided by
a company chosen by us, required
to appeal a decision in a lawsuit
against an insured. We have no
duty to:

a. pay for any bond with a face
amount that exceeds this poli-
cy's applicable Liability Cov-
erage limit;

b. furnish or apply for any
bonds; or

c. pay premiums for bonds pur-
chased after we deposit in
court, pay, or offer to "pay, fhe
amount due under the Insmr-
inf Agreement of this poli-
cy's Liability Coverage; and

5. The following costs and expenses
if related to and incurred afler a
lawsuit has been filed against an
insured:

a. Loss of wages or salary, but
not other income, up to $200
for each day an insured at-
tends, at our request:

(1) an arbitration;

(2) a mediation; or

(3) atrial of a lawsuit; and

b. Reasonable expenses incurred
by an insure f at our request
other fhan loss of wages, sala-
ry, or other income.

The amount of any of the costs or
expenses listed above that are in-
curred by an insured must be re-
ported to us before we -will pay
such incuired costs or expenses.

b. Exclusions

1. The exception to exclusion 7. is
changed to read:

This exclusion does not apply to:

b. any resident relative, or

c. any agent, employee, or busi-
ness partner of a. or b. above

while maiutaimng or using your
car, a newly acquired car, a tem-
wrary substitute car, or a trailer
iowiiedbyyou:

The exception to exclusion 10. is
changed to read:

This exclusion does not apply to
;e to a:

a. you;

a.. motor vehicle owned by tfae
employer of you or any resi-
dent relative if such damage
is caused by an insured while
operating another motor vehi-
de;

b. residence while rented to or
leased to an insured: or

c. private garage whfle rented to
or lease3 to an insured;

MEDICAL PAYMENTS COVERAGE
Exclusions

The exception to exclusion 5. is changed to
read:

This exclusion does not apply to:

a. you',

b. any resident relative; or

c. any agent employee, or business part-
ner of a.or b.above

•while mamtaining or usiagyour car, a new-
ly acquired car, a. temporary substitute car,
or a trailer owned by you;

UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE COV-
ERAGE
Additional Definitions

The following sentence is deleted from item 3.
otlnsicred.

"Such other person occitpymg a vehicle used to
carry persons for a charge'is not an insured."

UNDERINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE
COVERAGE
Additional Definitions

The following sentence is removed from item 3.
of Insured.

"Such other person occupying a. vehicle used to
carry persons for a charge is not an insured^

GENERAL TERMS
a. The following is added to 2. Where Cover-

age Applies:

Death. Dismemberment and Loss of
Sight Coverage and Loss of Earnings
Coverage apply anywhere in the world.

b. The foUcrwing is added:

Limited Coverage m Mexico

This policy does not provide Mexican
auto insurance and does not comply
with Mexican auto insurance require-
meats. If'you or any other insured plan
to drive in Mexico, fhen auto insurance
providing coverage in Mexico should be
purchased from ~a Mexican insurance
company.

Subject to the above paragraph, the fol-
lowing coverages apply in Mexico, but
only for accidents and losses that occur
in Mexico within 50 miles of the Unit-
ed States of America border and only
for insureds as defined under each of
the following coverages:

a. Liability Coverage

For claims brought against an in-
sured in Mexico^ the tSupplemen-
tary Payments.provision' of this
poEcy's' Liability Coverage is
changed to read:

We may in addition to the damag-
es described in item 1. of the In-

/'s

Liability "Coverage, pay or reim-
burse, at our option, reasonable at-
tomey fees ~ for an attorney
licensed in Mexico to appear fdr
and provide advice to insureds as
defined under this policy's Liabil-
ity Coverage. The amount of such
attorney fees incurred by an m-
smed. must be reported to us be-
fore we will make'payment

b. Medical Payments Coverage

c. Physical Damage Coverages

Any amount payable for the repair
or replacement of fhe covered 've-
hide under the Limits and Loss
Settlement- Comprehensive Cov-
erage and Collision Coverage
provision of this policy will 6e
limited to the cost to repair or

replace the covered vehicle in the
United States of America.

WE HAVE NO DUTY TO PROVIDE
A DEFENSE FOR YOU OR ANY
OTHER INSURED W ANY CRIMI-
NAL, CIVIL, OR OTHER ACTION.
WE HAVE NO DUTf TO PAY ANY
CLAIM OR COST THAT WOULD
NOT BE PAYABLE UNDER THIS
POLICY H? THE ACCIDENT OR
LOSS HAD OCCURRED IN THE
STATE OF NEBRASKA W THE
UNTTED STATES OF AMERICA.
All other policy provisions not in con"
flict with the provisions in this Lim-
ited Coverage in Mexico provision of
this policy apply.

If Other Coverage Applies

Any coverage provided by this Lim-
ited Coverage in Mexico.provision is
excess over any other appUcable iasur-
ance.

Legal Action Against Us

Any legal action against us' arising out
of an accident or torn occurring in Mex-
ico must be brought in a court that has
jurisdiction in fhe state of Nebraska in
fhe United States of America.

Paragraph c. of 5. Premium is changed to
read:

c. The premium for this policy may
vary based upon:

(1) the purchase of other products
or services from tile State
Farm Companies'^

(2) the purchase of products or ser-
vices from an organization that
has entered into an agreement
or contract with the State Farm
Companies. The State Farm
Companies do not warrant the
merchantability. fitness, or
quality of any product or ser-
vice offered or provided by that
organization; or

(3) an agreement, concerning the
insurance provided by this
policy, that the State Farm
Companies has with an or-
gamzation of which you are a
member, employee, subscrib-
er, licensee, or franchisee.

), Copyright, State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 2011
6927A.2

i. Copyright, State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 2011
6927A-2

Z889-EOEO
n-65-lS



e. 7. Nonrenewal is changed to read: f. The first paragraph of b. How and When
We May Cancel of 8. CanceUation is

7. Nom-enewal changedTto read"

U iy^'S^sT^e^e ^may^TLt^^y.bLT^ga
§ ^'e^ft^^t ^scy°^e ^mnolceto^ml^ec^to]i^

od, we'wiil'mafl'a'nonrenewafno- address .that we have on recOTd for1he
S tic'e to the most recent poUcy named msured who is^ shown ou the

address that we have on record for Declarations Page. The notice wiU
2 the named insured who is shown provide the date cancellation is
^; on the Declarations Page. effective.

.0
s

H
w

0
0
m
>
yw
h-1

Q
fr<

0
>
g
a
u
?̂
w
%
<<

s
c-

Page 4 of 4 6927A.2
©, Copyright, State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 2011


